Effective July 1, 2022, the Division adopted the Public Sector Accounting Board’s (PSAB) new
recommendations for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of financial
assets, financial liabilities and derivatives under Section PS 3450 Financial Instruments. The
new Section is applied prospectively, and prior periods have not been restated. There was no
material impact on the consolidated financial statements from the prospective application of the
new accounting recommendations.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles established by PSAB of the Chartered
Professional Accountants of Canada (CPA).

a) Reporting Entity and Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the
operating fund, capital fund, and special purpose fund of the Division.  The Division reporting
entity includes school generated funds.
All inter-fund accounts and transactions are eliminated upon consolidation.

Balance as Balance as

previously reported Change on restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position June 30, 2022 transition June 30, 2022

Net Tangible Capital Assets 7,929,782$   160,809$   8,090,591$

Asset Retirement Obligations - 547,262 547,262

Accumulated Surplus 3,761,571 (386,453) 3,375,118

Balance as Balance as

Consolidated Statement of Revenue, Expenses previously reported Change on restated

and Accumulated Surplus June 30, 2022 transition June 30, 2022

Expenses - Amortization 597,685$   7,765$   605,450$

Expenses - Other Capital Items - 23,259 23,259

Net Current Year Surplus (Deficit) 597,685$   31,024$   628,709$

Balance as Balance as

Consolidated Statement of Revenue, Expenses previously reported Change on restated

and Accumulated Surplus June 30, 2022 transition June 30, 2022

Opening Accumulated Surplus 4,102,295$   (355,429)$   3,746,866$

Net Current Year Surplus (Deficit) (340,724) (31,024) (371,748)

Closing Accumulated Surplus 3,761,571$   (386,453)$   3,375,118$

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

b) Basis of Accounting

Revenues and expenses are reported on the accrual basis of accounting except when the accruals
cannot be determined with a reasonable degree of certainty or when their estimation is
impracticable.  The accrual basis of accounting recognizes revenues as they are earned and
measurable; expenses are recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of the
receipt of goods or services and the creation of a legal obligation to pay.  Expenses also include
the amortization of tangible capital assets.

c) Fund Accounting